

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JENS DAVID OHLIN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JENS DAVID OHLIN
Counsel of Record
Professor of Law
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
Ithaca, NY 14853-4901
(607) 255-0479
jdo43@cornell.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>EX PARTE QUIRIN</i> LIMITED THE JURISDICTION OF MILITARY COMMISSIONS TO OFFENSES UNDER THE INTERNATIONAL LAW OF WAR.....	4
II. REFERENCES TO THE “COMMON LAW OF WAR” IN THE LIEBER CODE AND THE LINCOLN ASSASSINS TRIAL DO NOT REFER TO A DOMESTIC BODY OF LAW	11
III. THE COMMON LAW OF WAR REFERS TO THE LAW OF WAR APPLICABLE IN NON-INTERNATIONAL ARMED CONFLICTS, RATHER THAN A DOMESTIC BODY OF LAW	13
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF MILITARY COMMISSION JURISDICTION OVER LAW OF WAR OFFENSES	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Application of Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	8
<i>Dulany v. Wells</i> , 3 H. & McH. 20 (Md. Gen. 1790), <i>rev'd</i> (June 1795).....	17, 18
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	20
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	2
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	21
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	5
<i>The Brig Amy Warwick (The Prize Cases)</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Al Bahlul</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (U.S.C.M.C.R. 2011).....	2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. Art. III	3, 20
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 20
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	3, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SUPREME COURT RULES:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2 John Hudson, <i>The Oxford History of the Laws of England</i> 853 (2012)	19
2 William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> 1203 (1886)	10
Antonin Scalia, <i>Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System: The Role of United States Federal Courts in Interpreting the Constitution and Laws, in A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> 10 (Amy Gutmann ed., 1997)	19
Constantin von der Groeben, <i>Transnational Conflicts and International Law</i> 79 (2013)	14
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations; or Principles of The Law of Nature, Applied to The Conduct and Affairs of Nations and Sovereigns</i> 426-27 (Joseph Chitty ed., Philadelphia, T. & J. W. Johnson, Law Booksellers 1844)	15, 16, 17
General Orders No. 100: Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field (Apr. 24, 1863)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Geoffrey S. Corn & Eric Talbot Jensen, <i>Untying the Gordian Knot: A Proposal for Determining Applicability of the Laws of War to the War on Terror</i> , 81 Temp. L. Rev. 787 (2008)	8
Howard Jones, <i>Union in Peril: The Crisis over British Intervention in the Civil War 235</i> (1992).....	14
J.D. Ohlin, <i>The Assault on International Law 47</i> (2015).....	9
Jens David Ohlin, <i>The Common Law of War</i> , 58 William & Mary L. Rev. 493 (2016)	14
Peter Margulies, <i>Defining, Punishing, and Membership in the Community of Nations: Material Support and Conspiracy Charges in Military Commissions</i> , 36 Fordham Int’l L.J. 1 (2013).....	8
Recent Case, <i>Ex Post Facto Clause – Guantánamo Prosecutions – D.C. Circuit Reinterprets Military Commissions Act of 2006 to Allow Retroactive Prosecution of Conspiracy to Commit War Crimes. – Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 2040 (2015)	20
Richard Baxter, <i>So-Called ‘Unprivileged Belligerency’: Spies, Guerrillas, and Saboteurs, in Humanizing the Laws of War: Selected Writings of Richard Baxter 37</i> (Detlev F. Vagts et al. eds., 2013).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas Ewing, <i>Argument of General Ewing on the Law and Evidence in the Case of Dr. Samuel A. Mudd</i> , reprinted in Samuel A. Mudd, <i>The Life of Samuel A. Mudd</i> 60 (1906).....	12, 13
